view that the applicants/accused have succeeded to make out a case 

4 

for grant of bail. Consequently, these bail applications are allowed and 

the applicants/accused namely Muhammad Moosa, Lutuf Ali and 

Ghulam Muhammad are admitted on bail subject to their furnishing 

solvent surety in the sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand) each and P.R Bonds in the like amount to the satisfaction of 

the Trial Court.     

9. Since the matter pertains to the year 2017 being injury case, 

therefore, the Presiding Officer of the learned Trial Court is directed to 

conclude the case as early as possible preferably within a period of 03